

St. Charles Fire Department 112 N. Riverside Ave. St. Charles, IL. 60174

Phone: 630-377-4458 Fax: 630-762-7035

Instructions for Outdoor Pyrotechnic Displays

- 1. The applicant shall submit a written application to the St. Charles Fire Department for a permit at least 60 days in advance of the date of the pyrotechnic display.
- 2. A pyrotechnic distributor, licensed by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, shall provide the pyrotechnic display service. A lead pyrotechnic operator, licensed by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, shall conduct the display.
- 3. The applicant shall provide proof of liability insurance, naming the City of St. Charles as an additional insured in a sum not less than \$1,000,000 with an insurance company authorized to do business in Illinois.
- 4. The applicant is required to post a bond in the sum of \$1000.00, conditioned upon compliance with all State and local regulations.
- 5. The St. Charles Fire Department shall inspect the display site. The site and display shall be in full compliance with the NFPA standards adopted and amended by the OSFM Rules, Part 235, for the type of Pyrotechnic Display to be performed. As well as any codes & ordinances adopted by the City of St. Charles.
- 6. All public displays shall be under the supervision of a competent person, and shall be superintended by the Chief of the St. Charles Fire Department or some other member of the fire department to this duty by him.
- 7. The lead operator must be in possession of, and be able to produce, his/her license upon request at all times during the delivery, setup, and performance of the display.
- 8. Provide photo identification for lead operator and assistants.
- 9. Provide a site map. Map shall include: Display site, location of fireworks storage area, fall-out area, North arrow, location of roadways including access points. Location of emergency vehicle staging area.
- 10. Provide copy of pyrotechnic distributor license.
- 11. Provide copy of the lead pyrotechnic operator license.
- 12. Notify all property owners within 1000 feet of the display site, and provide list of owners notified along with the method of notification.
- 13. The Chief of the St. Charles Fire Department or his designee shall authorize the display permit.
 - <u>Consumer fireworks displays</u> and <u>Indoor pyrotechnic displays</u> are not included in this application packet.

Definitions

"1.3G fireworks" means those fireworks used for professional outdoor displays and classified as fireworks UN0333, UN0334, or UN0335 by the United States Department of Transportation under 49 C.F.R. 172.101.

"Consumer fireworks" means those fireworks that must comply with the construction, chemical composition, and labeling regulations of the U.S. Consumer Products Safety Commission, as set forth in 16 CFR 1500 and 1507, and classified as fireworks UN0336 or UN0337 by the United States Department of Transportation under 49 C.F.R. 172.101.

"Consumer fireworks display" or "consumer display" means the detonation, ignition, or deflagration of consumer fireworks to produce a visual or audible effect.

"Consumer operator" means an adult individual who is responsible for the safety, setup, and discharge of the consumer fireworks display and who has completed the training required in Section 2.2 of this Act.

"Consumer retailer" means any person who offers for sale, sells, or exchanges for consideration consumer fireworks in Illinois directly to any person with a consumer display permit.

"Display fireworks" means 1.3G or special effects fireworks or as further defined in the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Licensing Act.

"Lead pyrotechnic operator" means an individual who is responsible for the safety, setup, and discharge of the pyrotechnic display or pyrotechnic service and who is licensed pursuant to the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Licensing Act.

"Pyrotechnic display" means the detonation, ignition, or deflagration of display fireworks or flame effects to produce visual or audible effects during an exhibition before the public, invitees, or licensees, regardless of whether admission is charged, and as may be further defined in the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Licensing Act.

"Pyrotechnic distributor" means any person who distributes display fireworks for sale in the State of Illinois or provides them as part of a pyrotechnic display service in the State of Illinois or provides only pyrotechnic services and is licensed by the Office pursuant to the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Licensing Act.

"Pyrotechnic service" means the detonation, ignition or deflagration of display fireworks, special effects or flame effects to produce a visual or audible effect.

Application for Permit Outdoor Pyrotechnic Displays

on the day of	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Date of display:	
Set-up start time:	
Display start time:	
Maximum Aerial Shell Size:	
Number of Devices:	
The Outdoor Pyrotechnic Display is to be hel	ld at
Address:	
Name of <u>licensed pyrotechnic distributor</u> :	
	_License #
Name of Lead Pyrotechnic Operator:	
	_License #
Signature of Applicant:	Date:
Tido.	